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NELIGH MUNICIPAL CODE INDEX

* See Main Index Entry

A
ABANDONED VEHICLES
Abandonment Prohibited 3-202
City Powers and Duties 3-204
Costs of Removal and Storage 3-209
Custody; Who Entitled 3-205
Definitions 3-201
Destroy, Deface, or Remove Parts; Unlawful;

Exception; Violation 3-208
Removal, Liability for 3-207
Sale, Proceeds of; Disposition 3-206
Title; Vest in City; When 3-203

ADMINISTRATION, MUNICIPAL
Bonds; Form 1-102
Meetings *
Oath of Office; City Officials 1-103
Seal, Official Corporate 1-101

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES
Access to Dwelling in Premises 4-110
Acquisition and Possession 4-123
Catering License 4-127
Citizen Complaints 4-126
City Powers and Duties 4-102
Credit Sales 4-118
Definitions 4-101
Employer 4-114
Hours of Sale 4-112
Inspections 4-125
License Application; Municipal Examination 4-106
License Application; Notice; Procedure 4-107
License Application; Retail Licensing Standards;

Binding Recommendations 4-104
License Displayed 4-111
License Required 4-103
Licensee Requirements 4-105
Liquor License Renewal 4-108
Location 4-109
Minors and Incompetents 4-117
Minors, Hiring 4-115
Nude Entertainment 4-124
Original Package 4-120
Owner of Premises 4-113
Public Places, Consumption in 4-122
Removal of Patrons 4-116
Sanitary Conditions 4-121
Spiking Beer 4-119

ALL-TERRAIN AND UTILITY-TYPE VEHICLES
Accident Report 3-418



Competition

Defined
Enforcement
Equipment Required
Operation

Penalty

Prohibitions

ANIMALS GENERALLY
Banned from City
Cruelty
Enclosures
Snakes and Fowls; Defined
Snakes and Fowl; Prohibited
Wild Animals and Birds

BACKFLOW REGULATIONS
Backflow Prevention Device
Backflow Prevention Device, Replacement of
Control Program
Fee Publication
Records
Responsibilities of City and Owner

BICYCLES
Clinging to Motor Vehicle
Operation

BOARD OF HEALTH

BOARDS
Board of Health
Citizens Advisory Review Committee
Community Re-Development Agency *
Housing Authority *
Library *
Park Board *
Park Board Foundation *
Planning Commission
Tree Board *

BODY PIERCING
See TATTOOS AND BODY PIERCING

BUILDING CODES
Adoption
Enforcement
Violation

BUILDINGS, DANGEROUS
See NUISANCES

BUILDINGS, DEMOLITION OF
Exemption
Fee and Deposit
Regulations

3-417
3-413
3-420
3-415
3-414
3-419
3-416

2-501
2-502
2-503
2-504
2-505
2-506

6-231
6-234
6-232
6-236
6-235
6-233

3-402

3-401

1-601

1-601
1-1401

10-301

8-101
8-102
8-103

8-303
8-302
8-301



BUILDINGS, MOVING
Exemption
Fee and Deposit
Regulations

C
CITIZENS ADVISORY REVIEW COMMITTEE

COMPACTOR
See DUMP SITE AND COMPACTOR

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

CURFEW
Enforcement; Police Authorization
Hours
Hours Extended
Penalties
Violation; Parental Liability

DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
Creation
Powers and Duties

DOGS
Barking and Offensive
Capture Impossible
Dangerous Dogs (See Dogs, Dangerous) *
Fighting
Impounding
Impoundment; Rabies Suspected
Killing
Liability of Owner
License
License Tags
License Tags, Removal of
Licensing, Wrongful
Owner Defined
Poisoning
Police, Interference with
Rabid Dogs; Capture Impossible
Rabid Dogs; Proclamation
Rabies Suspected; Impoundment
Rabies Vaccination
Running at Large, Fees
Tags, Removal of

DOGS, DANGEROUS
Definitions
Grandfather Exceptions
Grandfather Provisions; Other Requirements
Other Breeds
Prohibited
Removal or Death of Grandfathered Dogs
Unprovoked Attack
Veterinarian's Decision Final

8-203
8-202
8-201

1-1401

9-1001

2-204
2-201
2-202
2-205
2-203

1-1101
1-1102

2-315
2-308

2-316
2-318
2-310
2-314
2-317
2-301
2-302
2-303
2-304
2-305
2-314
2-313
2-311
2-312
2-310
2-309
2-306, 2-307
2-303

2-320
2-322
2-323
2-325
2-319
2-324
2-326
2-321



DUMP SITE AND COMPACTOR

Charges for Use 6-505
Established 6-501
Refuse Property of City 6-506
Rules and Regulations 6-504
Rules and Regulations, Customers Subject to 6-508
Scavenging Prohibited 6-507
Uses 6-502
Violation of Uses 6-503
E
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

Access to Premises 6-708
Apparatus, Where and How Installed 6-716
Application for Service; Connections, Supply

Wires, Meters Furnished by City 6-703
Bills, When Due 6-704

Branches, Overhanging, Right of City to Remove 6-713
Change, Connection, By Whom Made;

Disconnection of Service 6-707
City Not a Guarantor of Delivery of Electric

Current Over Its Lines 6-710
Contract, Consumer's; Not Transferable 6-701
Current, How Measured 6-711
Disconnection of Service 6-704
Discrimination 6-706
Electric Fund 6-714
Meter Out of Repair; Charge for Service 6-709
Meter Tampering 6-703
Meters, Repair of, Testing; Replacement of;

Property of City 6-711
Meters, When Read 6-704
Property of Electric Distribution System;

Destruction Prohibited 6-715
Rates and Charges 6-702
Reconnection Fee 6-704
Service Beyond Corporate Limits 6-705
Statements 6-704
Stealing Current 6-703
Trees, Trimming, Near Lines of Distribution

System; Notice 6-712
Violation; Penalty 6-717

EMERGENCY EXTRICATION UNIT (JAWS OF LIFE)

Actions Beyond Corporate Limits 7-209
Assistant Chief; Powers and Duties 7-203
Chief; Powers and Duties 7-202
Equipment, Testing of 7-210
Equipment, Use of 7-212
False Alarms 7-211
Fiscal Year 7-207
Insurance Policy 7-206
Officers and Terms 7-201
Rules and Regulations 7-208
Secretary; Duties 7-204
Treasurer; Duties 7-205
EXPLOSIVES

Blasting Permits 7-403



Bullets 7-402
Storage 7-403

FAIR HOUSING REGULATIONS
Definitions 4-402
Handicapped Person; Discriminatory Practices
Prohibited; Design and Construction

Standards 4-404
Information 4-408
Multiple Listing Service; Other Service;

Discriminatory Practices Prohibited 4-406
Purpose 4-401

Religious Organization, Private Home, Private
Club, or Housing for Older Persons; Restrict-

ing Use not Prohibited 4-407
Residential Real Estate, Transaction Related to;

Discriminatory Practices Prohibited 4-405
Unlawful Acts 4-403

FENCE REGULATIONS

Appeals 8-514
Application Procedure; Fee 8-503
Application, Approval of; Time Limit 8-504
Definitions 8-501
Enforcement 8-513
Existing Fences 8-511
Finished Side Facing Out 8-510
Gates; Utility Access 8-512
Height and Materials; Special Use Permit 8-507
Location and Placement Restricted 8-505
Maintenance Required 8-509
Materials and Fences Prohibited; Sp Use Permit  8-508
Permit Required 8-502
Traffic Hazards Prohibited 8-506

FIRE DEPARTMENT

Disorderly Spectator 7-112
Driving Over Hose 7-115
Equipment 7-113
False Alarm 7-116
Fire Chief 7-102
Fire Hydrants 7-118
Fires 7-105
Following Emergency Vehicles; Prohibited 7-117
Hose Tested 7-107
Inspections 7-108
Interference 7-114
Investigation, Fire 7-111
Membership 7-103
Operation and Funding 7-101
Power of Arrest 7-110
Preservation of Property 7-106
Records 7-104
Violation, Notice of 7-109

FIRE PREVENTION
Code 7-301
Enforcement 7-302



Fires Prohibited 7-306

Lawful Entry 7-303
Open Burning Ban; Waiver 7-307
Poisonous and Flammable Gases 7-308
Street Fires Prohibited 7-305
Violation Notice 7-304
FIREWORKS 7-501

FISCAL MANAGEMENT

Appropriations 1-507
Audit, Annual 1-511
Bond Issues 1-520
Budget Hearing 1-503
Budget Procedure 1-506
Budget Statement, Adopted; Filing 1-504
Budget Statement, Proposed; Filing 1-502
Claims 1-512
Collection of Special Assessments; Procedure 1-523
Contracts 1-510
Debt Collection; Authority to Contract with

Collection Agency 1-522
Expenditures 1-509
Expenditures Prior to Adoption of Budget 1-505
Fiscal Year 1-501
Funds, Deposit of 1-518
Funds, Investment of 1-519
Funds, Transfer of 1-514
General Fund 1-517
General Property Tax 1-508
Sales Tax 1-521
Sinking Funds 1-516
Special Assessment Fund 1-515
Warrants 1-513

FOWL

See ANIMALS GENERALLY
G

GARBAGE AND REFUSE COLLECTION
Absentee Residents and Businesses; Exemption  6-609

City Bags, Dumpster Tags 6-606
City Compactor Service 6-608
City Refuse Pickup Service; Mandatory 6-601
Containers and Tags 6-603
Dates of Collection 6-602
Dump Sites *
Dumpsters; Location 6-605
Dumpsters; Tags 6-604
Hazardous Waste 6-610
Monthly Collection Fees 6-607
Unlawful Deposit of Trash, Debris or Refuse

in Municipal Park 6-611

GOLF CAR VEHICLES

Accident Report 3-423
Definitions 3-421

Operation 3-422



H

HANDICAPPED OR DISABLED PERSONS, PARKING

Citation, Issuance of; Trial; Dismissal 3-328
Definitions 3-322
Display of Permits 3-320
Motor Vehicle Permit Issuance 3-324
Offstreet Parking Spaces or Stalls, Designation 3-321
Onstreet Parking Spaces, Designation 3-320
Permit Contents, Duplicate 3-325
Permit Issuance 3-323
Permits, Not Transferable 3-327
Permits; Period Valid, Renewal 3-326
Unauthorized Vehicle, Removal of 3-329
Violation, Suspension 3-327
HEALTH, BOARD OF 1-601

HOUSING AUTHORITY

Definitions 1-905
Housing Authority Board 1-901
Misconduct in Office 1-902
Operation and Management 1-906
Ownership 1-904
Reports 1-903
J
JAWS OF LIFE

See EMERGENCY EXTRICATION UNIT

K
KENNELS
Definitions 2-401
Licensing Provisions, Violation of 2-404
Licensing Required 2-402
Regulations 2-403
L
LIBRARY
Budget 1-1207
Donations; Receipts 1-1209
Establishment 1-1201
Finances; Library Fund; How Disbursed 1-1205
Library Board; Duties and Powers 1-1202
Library Board; Subject to Review of Council 1-1203
Recovery of Penalties 1-1208
Reports 1-1206
Rules, Regulations; Mutilating Publications 1-1210
Use of for City or School Purposes; Contracts 1-1204
LIQUOR

See ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES
M

MEETINGS
City Council; Change in Office 1-119



City Council; Closed Sessions
City Council; Emergency Meetings
City Council; Meeting Date

City Council; Notice

City Council; Order of Business
City Council; Organizational

City Council; Quorum

City Council; Special Meetings
Defined

Minutes

Notice to News Media

Public; Open Meetings Act

Public Body Defined

Public Participation

Robert's Rules of Order
Videoconferencing; When Allowed
Votes

MINI-BIKES
Emergencies and Parades
Public Lands
Unlawful Operation
Traffic Laws Inapplicable

MINIMUM RENTAL HOUSING STANDARDS
See RENTAL HOUSING STANDARDS, MINIMUM

MISDEMEANORS

Animals Generally *

Appliances in Yard

Curfew *

Destruction of Posted Advertisements

Destruction of Property

Dirt, Removing

Disorderly Conduct

Disturbing the Peace

Dogs *

Drinking in Public

Excavations, Open

Fences, Prohibited

Gambling Devices or Lottery, Operating

Gambling

Indecent Book, Picture, Play, or Design

Indecent Exposure of Person

Kennels *

Litter, Allowing the Accumulation of

Littering

Lottery or Gambling Devices, Operating

Loud Music, Recordings, Radios and Similar
Devices; Exceptions

Noise, Excessive

Nuisances *

Obstruction of Public Ways

Obstructing Water Flow

Open Excavations

Pandering, Prostitution, and lllicit Sexual
Intercourse

Parade; Distribution of Material

Penal Provision

Police Officer, Impersonating

Police Officer, Resisting or Failing to Assist

1-114
1-116
1-117
1-113
1-118
1-120
1-117
1-115
1-104
1-109
1-112
1-106
1-105
1-107
1-110
1-111
1-108

3-404
3-405
3-403
3-406

2-125

2-107
2-130
2-128
2-114
2-113

2-106
2-133
2-124
2-117
2-118
2-121
2-121

2-123
2-122
2-117

2-132
2-112

2-126
2-127
2-133

2-119
2-131
2-801, 2-802
2-102
2-101



Posted Advertisements, Destruction of 2-107

Posting 2-108
Prostitution, House of; Disorderly House 2-120
Sexual Predators *

Spitting in Public Places 2-104
Stalking 2-116
Tobacco, Possession by Minors 2-129
Trash 2-105
Trespassing 2-103
Urination, Public 2-121
Weapons, Concealed 2-110
Weapons, Discharge of 2-109
Window Peeping 2-115

MOBILE FOOD VENDORS
Definitions 4-801
License Renewal 4-804
License Required; Application 4-802
License Revocation or Suspension 4-805
Regulations 4-803
MOTORCYCLES

Lights 3-411
Riding Tandem 3-412

MUNICIPAL PLANNING

Application:
Burial Lots Exceptions 9-904
Existing Undeveloped Subdivisions 9-903
Plat Required 9-902
Single Building per Lot 9-901
Comprehensive Plan Adopted 9-1001
Enforcement, Severability and Amendment:
Amendments 9-803
Enforcement 9-801
Permit Issuance 9-805
Sale of Real Estate 9-804
Severability 9-802
Final Plat:
Certificates and Acknowledgments 9-402
Conformity to the Comprehensive Plan 9-406
Data Required 9-403
Design Standards 9-405
Form 9-401
Relation to Adjoining Street System 9-407
Street Location 9-409
Street Offsets 9-410
Street Widths 9-408
Survey Requirements 9-404
General Provisions:
Administration 9-302
Fees 9-308
Platting Procedure 9-303, 9-304
Professional Assistance 9-307
Subdivision Plat; When Required 9-301
Subdivision within the Flood Plain 9-306
Submission to School Board 9-305
Municipal Limits:
Defined 9-101
Plat, Approval of 9-103

Plat, Recording 9-104



Plats, Original
Platting Information:
Alleys
Block Sizes
Easements
Street Names
Required Improvements:
Costs of Installation
Improvements, Other
Installation, Time of
Sanitary Sewer
Sidewalks
Storm Sewers or Drainage Ways
Street Grading
Streets
Water Mains
Penal Provision
Subdivision Regulations:
Definitions
Purpose
Title
Variances

MUNICIPAL PROPERTY
Construction and Replacement of Sewer or

Water Lines
Deferral from Special Assessments
Definitions
Improvement District; Land Adjacent
Maintenance and Control
Obstructions
Obstructions, Permitted

Personal Property; Sale and Conveyance

Real Property, Acquisition; Appraisal
Real Property, Acquisition; Authority
Real Property; Sale and Conveyance
Weeds

N

NATURAL GAS RATE REGULATION
Adoption of Natural Gas Regulation Act

Gas Rate Collection Fee

NONRESIDENT SALES

Hours of Solicitation

Permit, Duty to Carry and Display
Registration

Registration, Exceptions

NUISANCES

Buildings, Dangerous
Appeal
Building Inspector
Disputes
Failure to Comply
Immediate Hazard
Nuisance; Procedure
Penalty
Standards

9-102

9-501
9-504
9-503
9-502

9-608
9-609
9-607
9-606
9-602
9-604
9-603
9-601
9-605
9-1101

9-203
9-202
9-201
9-701

5-103
5-112
5-101
5-111
5-102
5-105
5-106
5-110
5-108
5-107
5-109
5-104

6-801
6-802

4-204
4-203
4-201
4-202

2-606
2-613
2-607
2-612
2-611
2-614
2-610
2-615
2-608



Unlawful Maintenance of 2-609

Defined, Generally 2-601
Defined, Specifically 2-602
Jurisdiction 2-616
Weeds or Other Nuisances; Abatement; Notice 2-603
Weeds or Other Nuisances; Failure to Correct 2-605
Weeds or Other Nuisances; Second Offense 2-604

@)

OCCUPATION AND SALES TAXES
Occupation Taxes; Amounts 4-301
Occupation Taxes; Certificates 4-304
Occupation Taxes; Collection Date 4-303
Occupation Taxes; Failure to Pay 4-305
Occupation Taxes; Fire Insurance Companies 4-302
Sales Tax 4-306

OFFICIALS, APPOINTED

Administrator 1-317
Appointment 1-301
Attorney 1-308
Building Inspector 1-318
Clerk 1-304
Clerk-Treasurer Position Created 1-303
Engineer, Special 1-312
Merger of Offices 1-302
Physician 1-309
Police Chief 1-310
Police Officers 1-311
Removal 1-301
Sewer Commissioner 1-314
Street Commissioner 1-315
Treasurer 1-305
Treasurer's Annual Report 1-307
Treasurer's Monthly Report 1-306
Utilities Superintendent 1-316
Water Commissioner 1-313
Zoning Inspector 1-319

OFFICIALS, ELECTED

City Council; Acting President 1-202
City Council; Organization 1-204
City Council; Selection and Duties 1-203
Compensation; City Officials 1-209
Compensation; Conflict of Interest 1-210
Mayor; Selection and Duties 1-201
Mayor; Vacancy 1-207
Qualifications, Restrictions on Other Employment

or Elective Office 1-208
Resignations 1-205
Vacancy 1-206
Vacancy, Mayor 1-207

OFF-ROAD VEHICLES
See All-Terrain and Utility-Type Vehicles

ORDINANCES
Amendments 1-410
Effective Date 1-409



Emergency Ordinances 1-409

Grant of Power 1-401
Introduction 1-402
Publication or Posting 1-407
Publication or Posting, Certificate 1-408
Reading, Passage 1-406
Resolutions and Motions; Procedure 1-403
Revisions 1-410
Style 1-404
Title 1-405
P

PARK BOARD
Commissioners 1-701
Destruction of Park Animals Prohibited 1-704
Injury to Park Property 1-703
Park Hours; Exemption 1-705
Parks; Operation and Funding 1-702
Penn Lake; Fishing Regulations 1-706

PARK BOARD FOUNDATION
Authority and Rules 1-1002
Compensation 1-1004
Conflict of Interest and Investments 1-1006
Funds and Budget 1-1003
Meetings and Records 1-1005
Members 1-1001
Termination of Board 1-1007

PARKING
Alley, Obstructing 3-304
Alleys 3-305
Areas 3-303
Business District Unloading 3-306
Churches 3-308
Citation; Owner, Operator 3-330
Curb 3-309
Curbs, Painted 3-310
Designation 3-302
Diesel Motor Vehicles, Running 3-333
Display of Vehicles 3-311
Emergency Vehicles 3-316
Fire Hydrants and Stations 3-307
Generally 3-301
Handicapped or Disabled Persons *
Hwy. 275 Parking Prohibited; Exceptions 3-332
Motor Homes Prohibited 3-334
Obstructing Alley 3-304
Owner, Operator; Citation 3-330
Parks 3-331
Repair of Vehicles 3-311
Removal of lllegally Parked Vehicles 3-319
Schools 3-308
Snow Emergency Parking 3-315
Snow Emergency Route 3-314
Theaters 3-308
Time Limit 3-312
Time Limit, Maximum 3-313

Trailers Prohibited 3-334



Truck Parking in Marked Stalls Prohibited
Truck Tractor; Defined; Parking Prohibited

PLANNING COMMISSION

PLUMBERS, LICENSED
Defined
Fees to be Paid to City Treasurer
License, Procedure to Obtain
License, Renewal of
License, Term of

POLICE DEPARTMENT
Arrest Jurisdiction
Duties
Officers; Discipline or Removal from Duty;
Notice and Hearing; Determination
Reserve Officer Bond

R

RENTAL HOUSING STANDARDS, MINIMUM
Inspection
Inspection; Exemption, Fee
Inspection Order by Housing Inspector
Rental Housing Standards Code

Time Limit to Bring Occupancy into Compliance;

Extension, Fee
Violation
Violation, Continous; Nuisance, Abatement

S

SALES, NONRESIDENT
See NONRESIDENT SALES

SEWER DEPARTMENT
Collection of Sewer Charges
Connection Permit Required
Connection Required; Notice

Construction and Replacement of Sewer Lines

on City Property
Construction Regulations
Definitions
Deposit, Customer

Discharge of Storm Water and Other Unpolluted

Waters
Discharge of Untreated Sewage; Unlawful
Hazardous discharges

Control Manholes

Discharges into Public Sewers; Types not

Permitted
Discharges into Public Sewers; Types

Permitted at Discretion of Commissioner
Discharges, Prohibited; Nature of; Water

Commissioner's Discretion
Grease, Oil and Sand Interceptors
Industrial Waste, Treatment of; Special
Agreement with City

3-318
3-317

10-301

6-401
6-405
6-402
6-403
6-404

1-1303
1-1301

1-1304
1-1302

4-502
4-503
4-506
4-501

4-504

4-505
4-507

6-312
6-305
6-304
5-103
6-306
6-302
6-310

6-315
6-314

6-321

6-316

6-317

6-318
6-319

6-323



Preliminary Treatment or Flow-Equalizing

Facilities; Maintenance by Owner 6-320

Sampling of Waters and Wastes; Method 6-322
Grease and Wash Racks Prohibited 6-329
Lien 6-313
Materials Used, Laying Sewers 6-307
Operation and Funding 6-301
Penalties 6-333
Plumbers, Licensed 6-328
Private Sewage Disposal Systems (Septic) 6-326
Rates 6-311
Refuse Prohibited 6-330
Right of Entry; Authority of City Engineer,

Water Commissioner 6-325
Separate Tap and Supply Pipe for Each

Premises Served 6-308
Septic Tank Sewage System; Prohibited 6-332
Tap Fee, Special Sewer Charge 6-309
Unauthorized Entry or Damaging of Equipment 6-324
Vent Stacks Provided 6-331
Water Commissioner; Duties, Rules and

Regulations 6-303
Water Commissioner Relieved from Personal

Liability 6-327

SEXUAL PREDATORS
Definitions 2-701
Exceptions 2-703
Residency Restrictions 2-702
Violation; Penalty 2-704
SIDEWALKS

Construction by Owner 5-206
Construction by City 5-207
Kept Clean 5-202
Maintenance 5-204
Overhanging Branches 5-201
Repair 5-205
Snow Removal 5-203

SNOWMOBILES

Equipment 3-407
Registration 3-410
Streets 3-409
Unlawful Acts 3-408
STREETS
Barricades Required 5-315
Concrete, Mixing 5-305
Construction Assessments 5-311
Construction Notice 5-312
Cutting Paving, Curb or Sidewalk 5-316
Eave and Gutter Spouts 5-307
Equipment, Heavy 5-308
Excavation 5-303
Liquids, Harmful 5-306
Names and Numbers 5-301
Opening 5-302
Petition for Improvements 5-310
Pipelines 5-309

Stakes, Driving 5-304



Vacating Public Ways; Definitions; Ascertaining

Damages 5-313
Vacating Public Ways; Procedure 5-314
Widening 5-302
Wires 5-309

SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS
See MUNICIPAL PLANNING

T
TATTOOS AND BODY PIERCING
Application; Fee 4-704
Bandages and Surgical Dressings 4-715
Certificate of Inspection 4-702
Definitions 4-701
Dyes and Pigments 4-714
Health and Sanitary Requirements 4-708
Hours of Operation 4-705
Infections 4-709
Inspection, Certificate of 4-702
Inspections 4-716
Instruments, Sterilizing of 4-710
Instruments, Storing of 4-711
Instruments, Use of 4-712
License Required 4-703
Minors 4-707
Penalty 4-718
Permitted Use in Central Business District 4-717
Pigments and Dyes 4-714
Records 4-706
Wastes, Incineration of 4-713

TRAFFIC REGULATIONS

Arterial Streets; Designation 3-105
Backing 3-128
Bureau of Violations 3-147
Careless Driving 3-127
Crosswalks 3-115
Definitions 3-101
Driving Abreast 3-132
Driving in Sidewalk Space 3-134
Emergency Regulations 3-136
Engine Braking, Semi-Tractors 3-143
Following; Distance 3-133
Funeral Processions 3-114
Littering 3-119
Livestock Waste, Spilling of 3-142
Loads; Projecting 3-140
Loads; Spilling 3-141
Muffler 3-135
Negligent Driving 3-126
One-Way Traffic 3-103
Passing 3-130, 3-131
Penal Provision 3-501
Police; Enforcement 3-137
Police; Refusal to Obey 3-138
Police; Traffic Officers 3-139
Position of Vehicle on Highway 3-112, 3-113

Quiet Zones; Unnecessary Noise 3-120



Riding in Pickup Bed 3-145

Riding Outside Vehicle 3-144
Right of Way; Emergency Vehicles 3-111
Right of Way; Generally 3-110
Semi-Tractors; Engine Braking 3-143
Sidewalk Space, Driving in 3-134
Signs, Signals 3-116
Signs, Traffic Control or Surveillance Devices;

Defacing or Interfering with 3-118
Skateboards 3-146
Speed; Electronic Detection 3-125
Speed Limits 3-121
Speed Limits, Highway 3-122
Speed Near Hospital 3-123
Speed Near Schools 3-124
Stop Signs 3-117
Stopping, Unnecessary 3-129
Traffic Lanes; Designation 3-104
Truck Routes 3-102
Turning; Cautious 3-109
Turning; Generally 3-108
Turning; Hand Signals 3-106
Turning; "U" Turns 3-107

TRAILER REGULATIONS

Conversion 4-612
Courts Limited 4-614
Courts; Permit Required 4-602
Definitions 4-601
Drainage 4-607
Electrical Supply 4-610
Exceptions 4-613
Inspections 4-616
Liability 4-615
Penalty 4-701
Permit, Assigning; Prohibited 4-604
Permit Renewal 4-603
Permit Required 4-602
Permit Revocation 4-605
Plumbing Facilities 4-608
Unit Spaces 4-606
Unlawful Parking 4-611
Waste Disposal 4-609
TREE BOARD
Compensation 1-803
Creation and Establishment 1-801
Duties and Responsibilities 1-804
Interference with 1-818
Operation 1-805
Review by City Council 1-819
Term of Office 1-802

TREE REGULATIONS

Arborist's License 1-820
Consent of Property Owner 1-813
Dead or Diseased Tree Removal on Private

Property 1-816
Definitions 1-806
Distance from Curb and Sidewalk 1-809

Distance from Street Corners and Fireplugs 1-810



Pruning; Corner Clearance 1-815

Public Tree Care 1-812
Spacing 1-808
Street Tree Species to be Planted 1-807
Stumps, Removal of 1-817
Tree Board *

Tree Topping 1-814
Utilities 1-811
U

UTILITIES GENERALLY
Discontinuance of Service, Notice Procedure 6-101
Utility Hookup; Deposit 6-102

UTILITY-TYPE VEHICLES
Accident Report 3-418
Competition 3-417
Definitions 3-413
Enforcement 3-420
Equipment Required 3-415
Operation 3-414
Penalty 3-419
Prohibitions 3-416

W

WATER DEPARTMENT
Application; Tap Fee 6-203
Backflow Regulations *
Bills 6-213
Business Property, Single Connection to;

Multiple Businesses 6-212
Construction and Replacement of Water Lines
on City Property 5-103

Definitions 6-202
Destruction of Property 6-222
Diversion of Services 6-223
Entry for Inspection and Repair 6-218
Fees and Collections 6-210
Fire Hydrants 7-118
Installation Expense 6-207
Installation Procedure 6-206
Lead Pipes, Solder, and Flux; Prohibited 6-238
Leakage; Adjustments to Bill 6-221
Leakage; Consumer's Duty to Repair 6-220
Leakage; Police Reports 6-219
Lien 6-214
Meter Tampering 6-224
Meters; Inability to Repair 6-209
Nonresidents, Service to 6-204
Operation and Funding 6-201
Plastic Water Lines, Regulate Installation 6-231
Plumbing Regulations 6-229
Pollution 6-217
Rates, Minimum 6-211
Reconnection Fee 6-226
Repairs 6-208
Restricted Use; Liability of City 6-216

Single Premises 6-215



Stop and Waste Cocks in Buildings 6-228

Tap Fee 6-203
Unauthorized Reonnection Prohibited; Evidence  6-225
Water Contract 6-205
Water Turned on 6-227
Wells, City; Safe Zone 6-237
Z
ZONING ADJUSTMENT, BOARD OF

Administration and Enforcement 10-209
Airport Hazard Area District 10-913
Amendment; Consideration and Adoption 10-220
Amendment; General 10-218
Amendment; Submission to Planning Comm. 10-219
Appeals to 10-202
Appeals; District Court 10-207
Building Permit, Application for 10-211
Building Permit, Expiration of 10-213
Building Permits Required 10-210
Certificate of Zoning Compliance 10-212
Complaints Regarding Violations 10-222
Construction and Use to be as Provided in

Applications, Plans, Permits, Certificates 10-214
Creation; Terms 10-210

Duties of Administrative Official, Board of Zoning
Adjustment and Courts on Matters of Appeal 10-208

Inspection of Premises 10-216

Meetings 10-201

New Buildings, Unapproved Streets 10-217

Penalties 10-223

Powers and Jurisdiction 10-203 through 10-205
Powers of Administrative Officer on Appeals;

Reversing Decision of 10-206
Protest 10-221
Remedies 10-224
Rules 10-201
Schedule of Fees, Charges, Expenses 10-215

ZONING MAP, Adoption of 10-1301

ZONING REGULATIONS
Airport Hazard Area District

Accessory Structures 10-916
Administrative Agency; Enforcement 10-911
Airport Hazard Area; Description 10-903
Board of Zoning Adjustment 10-913
Conditional Uses 10-915
Conflicting Regulations 10-917
Definitions 10-904
Designated Airport 10-902
Height Restrictions 10-906
Intent 10-901
Nonconforming Structures 10-909
Nonconforming Structures, Marking of 10-910
Permit; Exceptions; Application Forms; Fees 10-908
Permitted Principal Uses and Structures 10-914
Variance from Regulations 10-912
Zones, Airport 10-905

Zoning Map and Location 10-907



Central Business District (Urban):

Conditions for Granting Exceptions 10-605
Exceptions 10-604
Intent 10-601
Maximum Height 10-610
Maximum Lot Coverage 10-609
Minimum Lot Requirements 10-607
Minimum Yard Requirements 10-608
Permitted Accessory Uses and Structures 10-603
Permitted Principal Uses and Structures 10-602
Prohibited Uses and Structures 10-606
Commercial Service District:
Conditions for Granting Exceptions 10-705
Exceptions 10-704
Intent 10-701
Maximum Height 10-710
Maximum Lot Coverage 10-709
Minimum Lot Requirements 10-707
Minimum Yard Requirements 10-708
Permitted Accessory Uses and Structures 10-703
Permitted Principal Uses and Structures 10-702
Prohibited Uses and Structures 10-706
Construction and Definitions 10-101 through 10-103
Floodplain District:
Exceptions 10-1004

Floodplain District, cont.
Exceptions, Special Conditions and

Conditions for Granting 10-1005
Intent 10-1001
Maximum Height 10-1010
Maximum Lot Coverage 10-1009
Minimum Lot Requirements 10-1007
Minimum Yard Requirements 10-1008
Permitted Accessory Uses and Structures 10-1003
Permitted Principal Uses and Structures 10-1002
Prohibited Uses and Structures 10-1006

Floodplains; Construction Regulations:
Amendments 10-1110
Building Inspector; Duties 10-1101
City Council Review 10-1107
Definitions 10-1111
Enforcement Officials, Acting 10-1102
Floodplains Map 10-1103
Permit Application Reviews 10-1105
Permits 10-1104
Review Requirements 10-1106
Utility Discharge 10-1108
Watercourse Maintenance 10-1109
Light Industrial and Manufacturing District:
Conditions for Granting Exceptions 10-805
Exceptions 10-804
Intent 10-801
Maximum Height 10-810
Maximum Lot Coverage 10-809
Minimum Lot Requirements 10-807
Minimum Yard Requirements 10-808
Performance Standards 10-811
Permitted Accessory Uses and Structures 10-803
Permitted Principal Uses and Structures 10-802
Prohibited Uses and Structures 10-806

Map, Zoning 10-1301



Nonconforming Uses:

Intent 10-1201
Nonconforming Lots of Record 10-1202
Nonconforming Structures 10-1204
Nonconforming Uses of Land with Minor
Structures Only 10-1203
Nonconforming Uses of Structures or of
Structures and Premises in Combination 10-1205
Repairs and Maintenance 10-1206
Uses Under Variances or Provisions Not
Nonconforming 10-1207
Planning Commission 10-301
Residential High Density District:
Conditions for Granting Exceptions 10-505
Exceptions 10-504
Intent 10-501
Maximum Height 10-510
Maximum Lot Coverage 10-509
Minimum Lot Requirements 10-507
Minimum Yard Requirements 10-508
Permitted Accessory Uses and Structures 10-503
Permitted Principal Uses and Structures 10-502
Prohibited Uses and Structures 10-506
Yard Lot Requirements for Accessory Use
Buildings 10-511
Transitional Agriculture District:
Conditions for Granting Exceptions 10-404
Intent 10-401
Maximum Height 10-409
Maximum Lot Coverage 10-408
Minimum Lot Requirements 10-406
Minimum Yard Requirements 10-407
Permitted Accessory Uses and Structures 10-403
Permitted Principal Uses and Structures 10-402
Prohibited Uses and Structures 10-405

Zoning Adjustment, Board of *



